contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

86

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension (asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase
7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability $ (94,027) (2,012,141) (3,513,539)

1% Decrease
6.25%

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 15,136,840 15,873,878 (737,038)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 253,148 -   253,148
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,079,206 -   1,079,206
Changes of Benefit Terms
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 493,103 -   493,103
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   253,331 (253,331)
Contributions - Employees -   127,945 (127,945)
Net Investment Income -   2,698,334 (2,698,334)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (755,591) (755,591) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   20,950 (20,950)

Net Changes 1,069,866 2,344,969 (1,275,103)

Balances at December 31, 2021 16,206,706 18,218,847 (2,012,141)

87

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $487,770. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 494,785 (1,547) 493,238

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

91

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability $ 10,796,015 7,377,626 4,625,515

6.00%
1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 20,840,372 13,848,285 6,992,087

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 681,364 -   681,364
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,327,688 -   1,327,688
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,314,368) -   (1,314,368)
Changes of Assumptions 89,965 -   89,965
Contributions - Employer -   856,162 (856,162)
Contributions - Employees -   365,878 (365,878)
Net Investment Income -   (805,491) 805,491
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (856,203) (856,203) -
Administrative Expense -   (17,439) 17,439

Net Changes (71,554) (457,093) 385,539

Balances at April 30, 2022 20,768,818 13,391,192 7,377,626

92

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $962,235. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 635,221 (2,464,153) (1,828,932)

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

D-6

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension (asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability $ (94,027) (2,012,141) (3,513,539)

1% Decrease
6.25%

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 15,136,840 15,873,878 (737,038)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 253,148 - 253,148
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,079,206 - 1,079,206
Changes of Benefit Terms
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 493,103 - 493,103
Changes of Assumptions - -  -
Contributions - Employer - 253,331 (253,331)
Contributions - Employees - 127,945 (127,945)
Net Investment Income - 2,698,334 (2,698,334)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (755,591) (755,591) -
Other (Net Transfer) - 20,950 (20,950)

Net Changes 1,069,866 2,344,969 (1,275,103)

Balances at December 31, 2021 16,206,706 18,218,847 (2,012,141)

D-7

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $487,770. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 494,785 (1,547) 493,238